

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL SAPHIRE
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
THERESA L. ROMANOSKY
ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS
425 Third St., SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2509
dsaphire240@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. STB’s obligation to consider indirect impacts under NEPA is limited in scope .	4
A. <i>Public Citizen</i> requires a causal connection that is lacking here	4
B. The STB has limited authority over this project	6
II. The D.C. Circuit’s overbroad interpreta- tion of what is reasonably foreseeable under NEPA is unworkable as applied to common carriers such as railroads	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Survival v. STB</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Eagle Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Int'l Brh. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013)....	8
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 470 U.S. 766 (1983).....	4
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. STB</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 28 (1983).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
REGULATORY DECISIONS	
<i>Alaska R.R.—Constr. & Operation Exemption—Rail Line Extension to Port MacKenzie, Alaska</i> , FD 35095 (STB served Nov. 21, 2011)	7
<i>Tongue River R.R.—Const. & Oper.— Western Alignment</i> , STB FD No. 30186 (Sub-No. 3) (STB served Oct. 9, 2007)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 10502	7
49 U.S.C. § 10901	6, 7
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c)	6
49 U.S.C. § 11101(a).....	9
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law, § 11301, Pub. L. 117-58, 135 Stat. 525-30 (Nov. 15, 2021).....	7
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	1-5, 7-10
49 C.F.R. §§ 1150.-1150.10 (Subpart A)	6, 7
49 C.F.R. §§ 1150.31-1150.36.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1430, 96th Cong. 2d. Sess. (1980).....	7
